

CONSULTING & ENGINEERING

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

CONDUCTED AT

KELLY-MOORE PAINT STORE 969 SAN PABLO AVENUE ALBANY, CALIFORNIA

PREPARED FOR

MR. W. E. BERRY KELLY-MOORE PAINT COMPANY 987 COMMERCIAL STREET SAN CARLOS, CALIFORNIA 94070

OCTOBER 1999

F:\TCG\A-PROJECTS\ProTech\990103\990103.3RDQTR.RPT.WPD

PREPARED FOR

MR. W. E. BERRY Kelly-Moore Paint Company 987 Commercial Street San Carlos, California 94070 Tele: 650.592.8337

PREPARED BY

PROTECH CONSULTING AND ENGINEERING 1755 EAST BAYSHORE ROAD, #14B REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063 TELE: 650.569.4020/FAX: 650.569.4023 PROTECH PROJECT #107-OH99

OCTOBER 1999 SHERWOOD LOVEJ PRINCIPAL ENVIRON CAL-REA #03171



PRINCIPAL ENGINEER CAL-PE #35856

THIS QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT (REPORT) HAS BEEN PREPARED BY PROTECH CONSULTING & ENGINEERING (PROTECT) FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF PROTECH, AND KELLY-MOORE PAINT COMPANY (K/M) AND NOT FOR USE BY ANY OTHER PARTY. ANY USE BY A THIRD PARTY OF ANY OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS REPORT SHALL BE AT THEIR OWN RISK AND SHALL CONSTITUTE A RELEASE AND AN AGREEMENT TO DEFEND AND INDEMNIFY PROTECH FROM AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL LIABILITY IN CONNECTION THEREWITH WHETHER ARISING OUT OF PROTECH'S NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE.

ALL INTERPRETATIONS, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ARE BASED SOLELY ON INFORMATION GATHERED DURING THIS INVESTIGATIVE STAGE AND ON NO OTHER UNSPECIFIED INFORMATION. THIS REPORT IS PREPARED AS A TOOL FOR THE CLIENT TO USE IN DETERMINING THE CONDITION OF THE SOIL AND GROUNDWATER BENEATH THE PROPERTY. THIS REPORT MAKES NO CERTIFICATION, EITHER IMPLIED OR OTHERWISE, THAT THE SITE IS FREE FROM CONTAMINATION, IT SIMPLY REPORTS THE FINDINGS OF THE STUDY.

THE RESULTS AND FINDINGS CONTAINED IN THIS REPORT ARE BASED ON CERTAIN INFORMATION FROM SOURCES OUTSIDE THE CONTROL OF PROTECH. WHILE EXERCISING ALL REASONABLE DILIGENCE IN THE ACCEPTANCE AND USE OF INFORMATION PROVIDED, PROTECH DOES NOT WARRANT OR GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY THEREOF. THE REPORT WAS DEVELOPED SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT (969 SAN PABLO AVENUE, ALBANY, CALIFORNIA) AND SHOULD NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER SITE.

THIS REPORT IS COVERED BY COPYRIGHT LAW. REPRODUCTION OF THE REPORT OR ANY PART THEREOF WITHOUT THE PERMISSION OF PROTECH IS EXPRESSLY FORBIDDEN.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
LIST OF TABLES ii
LIST OF FIGURES ii
LIST OF APPENDICES ii
1.0 - PROJECT BACKGROUND
1.1 - INTRODUCTION 1-1
1.2 - SITE DESCRIPTION 1-1
1.3 - SITE BACKGROUND 1-1
2.0 - SCOPE-OF-WORK
2.1 - INTRODUCTION
2.2 - GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS 2-1
2.3 - WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING 2-2
2.3.1 - Monitor Well MW-2 2-3
2.3.2 - Monitor Well MW-3 2-3
2.3.3 - Monitor Well MW-4 2-4
2.3.4 - Monitor Well MW-5 2-4
2.3.5 - Monitor Well MW-6 2-4
2.4 - ANALYTICAL RESULTS 2-5
2.4.1 - Monitor Well MW-2 2-5
2.4.2 - Monitor Well MW-3 2-5
2.4.3 - Monitor Well MW-4
2.4.4 - Monitor Well MW-5 2-5
2.4.5 - Monitor Well MW-6
2.5 - PURGEWATER DISPOSAL
3.0 - OBSERVATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 3-1
31-OBSERVATIONS 3-1
3.2
5.2 RECOMPERIONS 101.01.01.01.01.01.01.01.01.01.01.01.01.
4.0 - REFERENCES



LIST OF TABLES

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Measurements and Analytical Results

Table 2 - Wellbore Volume Calculations

Table 3 - Parameter Testing Results

Table 4 - Comparison of Parameter Testing Results

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1 - Site Location Map

- Figure 2 Site Plan w/Well Locations
- Figure 3 Site Plan w/Groundwater Elevations
- Figure 4 Historic Groundwater Elevations

Figure 5 - Historic VOC Results - MW-3

Figure 6 - Historic VOC Results - MW-4

Figure 7 - Historic VOC Results - MW-5

Figure 8 - Historic VOC Results - MW-6

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix 1 - Field Data Sheets

Appendix 2 - Laboratory Reports and COC Forms

Appendix 3 - Purgewater Disposal Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest

1.0 - PROJECT BACKGROUND

1.1 - INTRODUCTION

ProTech Consulting & Engineering, Inc. (ProTech) was retained by Kelly-Moore Paint Company (K/M) to perform quarterly groundwater monitoring and reporting at 969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California (site). ProTech has performed multiple tasks on this site, including: Phase I - Environmental Site Assessment, hydraulic lift removal, soil boring and groundwater monitor well installation, and groundwater monitoring. The last groundwater monitoring was performed in March 1999. The work reported here was required and/or approved by the Alameda County Health Agency (ACHA).

1.2 - SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is located in Albany, at the junction of San Pablo Avenue and Buchanan Street (Figure 1). It is a commercial building that will be converted from a vehicle maintenance operation to a retail paint store. The site consists of one building that is L-shaped and parking lots both in front and behind the building (Figure 2). The existing groundwater monitor wells are located along the east side of the building (front) and on the north side of the building, along San Pablo Avenue (Figures 2 and 3).

1.3 - SITE BACKGROUND

The site is a former vehicle repair facility which was operated by Firestone Tire and Rubber until the early 1990 when it was sold to Super Shops, Inc. that operated it as vehicle repair and modification shop. Firestone operated a waste oil tank on the site until they removed it in May 1990 (ERM, 1990a).

Chemicals of concern: [total extractible petroleum hydrocarbons, characterized as diesel (TEPH-d); oil and grease (O&G); benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, and xylenes (BTEX); 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), 1,1-dichloroethane (1,1-DCA), 1,1,1-trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA), and tetrachloroethylene (PCE); chromium Cr), lead (Pb), and nickel (Ni)] were found during the tank removal (ERM, 1990a).

Four groundwater monitor wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4) were installed to monitor groundwater conditions. The soil samples from the boring for MW-1 contained TEPH-d in the three samples collected (Table 1) between 5.5 ft and 10.5 ft below grade (fbg). The 10.5 fbg sample also contained benzene, xylenes, 1,1-DCA, 1,2-DCA, 1,1,1-TCA, and PCE. The soil sample collected 16 fbg in the boring for MW-2 contained ethyl-benzene and xylenes. Soil samples from the other two soil borings for monitor wells MW-3 and MW-4 were below method detection limits (MDLs) for the compounds tested for (Table 2). The groundwater sample from monitor well MW-1 contained benzene, 1,1-DCA, 1,1,1-TCA, trichloroethylene (TCE), and PCE, while the groundwater samples from MW-2 and MW-3 were below method detection limits (MDLs) for all compounds tested for. The groundwater sample from monitor well MW-4 contained TCE (ERM, 1990a). ERM reported a apparent mounding of groundwater in the vicinity of the former tankpit. They attributed this mounding to infiltration of surface water through the tankpit backfill.

Based on the results of soil sampling and groundwater results, Firestone decided to remove additional soil from the excavation in an attempt to remove the source. During this removal, monitor well MW-1 was destroyed. Results of confirmatory soil sampling indicated that TEPH-d was only detected in one of the sidewall samples (CS-3) at 8 fbg at 3.8 ppm (ERM, 1990b).

Recommendations were made to perform quarterly groundwater monitoring for one year and then to re-evaluate the site conditions (ERM, 1990b). According to County personnel (Susan Hugo)¹ this work was never done.

ProTech performed a Phase I - Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I) in April 1998 on the property for K/M prior to their purchase of the property. During this task, ProTech located two of the three remaining groundwater monitor wells (MW-3 and MW-4), while well MW-2 was not evident during site reconnaissance activities. ProTech also identified 5 hydraulic lifts (Figure 2) that were present in the garage portion of the building (ProTech, 1998a).

After review of the Phase I report, K/M instructed ProTech to develop and sample the two groundwater monitor wells (MW-3 and MW-4). In April 1998, ProTech developed the two groundwater monitor wells and collected groundwater samples for analysis for total petroleum hydrocarbons, characterized as gasoline (TPH-g), TEPH-d, TEPH, characterized as kerosene (TEPH-k), TEPH, characterized as motor oil (TEPH-mo), BTEX, O&G, and volatile organic compounds (VOCs). Results of the groundwater analyses (Figure 3) indicated that monitor well MW-3 was

¹ Personal communication with Susan Hugo, June 1998.

below MDLs for the compounds tested for, while monitor well MW-4 contained 1,1-DCA, cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene (cis-1,2-DCE), and PCE (ProTech, 1998b) at levels of interest. With the Phase I report and these groundwater results in-hand, K/M purchased the property.

In September 1998, K/M began removal of the 5 hydraulic lifts. ProTech witnessed the removal of all 5 lifts and collected soil samples from three of the pits (Pit #s 1, 4, and 5) where the rams were compromised and/or soil staining was evident. The soil samples were collected after soil was excavated to a point where contamination was no longer evident. The analyses, which were specified by ACHA, were for total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons, characterized as hydraulic oil (TEPH-ho), VOCs, and LUFT Manual metals. Results from two of the pits (Pit #s 4, and 5) were below the MDLs of the analyses or present below regulated concentrations. Results from the third pit (Pit #1) indicated that TEPH-ho was detected at 500 ppm. Additional soil was excavated from this pit (approximately 3 ft below the groundwater table) and a second soil sample was collected for analysis. Results (Figure 2) indicated that TEPH-ho was still present at 1,400 ppm (ProTech, 1998c).

Results of soil samples were collected from "likely dirty" stockpiled soil indicated that petroleum hydrocarbons (TEPH-ho) required regulated disposal. This stockpiled soil was disposed of as a Class II - designated waste at Forward Landfill (ProTech, 1998c).

The County agreed that the "likely clean" soil, which came from the upper 3 feet of material in each pit and exhibited no evidence of contamination, could be re-used on-site as backfill above the water table. They further agreed that further assessment of the site would be through groundwater monitoring and the installation of two additional groundwater monitor wells (ACHA, 1999).

ProTech prepared a Workplan for the installation of the two additional groundwater monitor wells that the County requested plus a survey for top-of-casing (TOC) elevations of the new and existing wells (ProTech, 1999a).

Two groundwater monitor wells (MW-5 and MW-6) were installed March 1999. Soil samples were collected from the two soil borings for analysis for petroleum products, aromatic hydrocarbons, the fuel additive: methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), volatile organic compounds (VOCs), and semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs). The results indicated that only the soil samples from the boring for well MW-6contained any compounds analyzed for above their method detection limits (MDLs). The only compound found was TEPH-d at 1.9 ppm (8 fbg) and 3.8 ppm (18 fbg). The two new wells (MW-5 and MW-6) were developed and purged, and the existing two wells (MW-3 and MW-4) were purged prior to collecting groundwater samples. The results of groundwater sampling indicate that

none of the wells contain measurable petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH-g or TEPH-d), aromatic hydrocarbons (BTEX), MTBE, or SVOCs. All four wells contained 1,1-DCA, and PCE, while wells MW-5 and MW-6 also contained chloroform, and TCE, and well MW-4 also contained 1,1-DCE, cis-1,2-DCE, and vinyl chloride.² California maximum contaminant levels (MCLs) have been exceeded for 1,1-DCA, cis-1,2-DCE, PCE, and vinyl chloride. The four monitor wells (MW3 through MW-6 were surveyed TOC elevations. Monitor well MW-2 was not located during this field effort. ProTech recommended that the TPH-g, TEPH-d, BTEX, and MTBE, be removed from the analyte list for quarterly monitoring (ProTech, 1999b).

The County reviewed the ProTech report and prepared a comment letter. In this letter they expressed concern about:

- the concentrations of the VOCs that exceed California MCLs.
- the status of well MW-2, and
- the limits of the former waste oil tank excavation with regard to wells MW-5 and MW-6.

They directed K/M to:

- continue quarterly groundwater monitoring, with approval to remove TPH-g, TEPH-d, BTEX, and MTBE from the analyte list;
- locate MW-2 or its remnants prior to resurfacing of the parking lot; and
- plot the limits of the excavation on the site plan (ACHA, 1999b).

ProTech requested in a letter that the drill cuttings be used on-site as fill material due to the lack of compounds of concern (ProTech, 1999c). The County agreed to allow this re-use of soil cuttings (ACHA, 1999b).

The second quarter of groundwater monitoring was performed on 16 June 1999. During reconnaissance and setup for sampling the four wells (MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6) we discovered well MW-2. It had been buried under the planter along the north end of the building. We sampled all five wells. Well MW-2 did not contain any of the compounds tested for. The other four wells (MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6) contained 1,1-DCA, and PCE, while wells MW-5 and MW-6 also contained chloroform, and TCE. Well MW-4 also contained 1,1-DCE, cis-1,2-DCE, and vinyl chloride. California maximum contaminant levels (MCLs) continue to be exceeded in well MW-4 for 1,1-DCA, cis-1,2-DCE , PCE, TCE and vinyl chloride, and in well MW-5 for 1,1-DCA. Well

F:\TCG\A-PROJECTS\ProTech\990103\990103.3RDQTR.RPT.WPD

1.

² 1,1-DCA was improperly reported as 1,2-DCA in the April 1999 well installation report. All data tables have been corrected for this report. 1,2-DCA has not been detected by ProTech in its three sampling efforts, while 1,1-DCA has.

MW-2 was surveyed for TOC elevation. ProTech requested verbally that SVOCs be removed from the analyte list for quarterly monitoring since they had not been detected in previous monitoring events (ProTech, 1999c).

The County reviewed the ProTech QMR, including a proposed risk management assessment to close the site, and prepared a comment letter (ACHA, 1999c). In this letter they expressed concern:

- that a "risk management plan (RMP) may essentially allow for a reduced frequency in groundwater monitoring, however it would not include closure for the site" based on fact that concentrations of VOCs continue to exceed California MCLs.
- that "analysis for SVOCs may be discontinued due to Non Detect results from past sampling event. It appears that you have already taken the initiative to discontinue the analysis for SVOCs, based on the fact that this monitoring event did not include the analysis for these constituents";
- "future groundwater monitoring reports, and any additional reports or workplans, shall include an attached cover letter, signed by a representative of your company (Kelly-Moore) acknowledging that the company has read the report and agrees to any recommendations or proposals; and
- that future groundwater monitoring reports include copies of field data sheets showing levels of turbidity, noting odors, percent recharge in wells hen samples were collected, pH, temperature, etc."

This report presents the results of the third quarter of groundwater monitoring as requested by County. ProTech has modified its program to follow the requests made by the County.

Pro Tech

969 SAN PABLO AVENUE, ALBANY, CALIFORNIA

2.0 - SCOPE-OF-WORK

2.1 - INTRODUCTION

On 15 September 1999, ProTech performed the third quarterly monitoring at the site. The scope-ofwork performed is outlined below:

- 1. Measure the depth-to-groundwater (DTW) in each of the groundwater monitor wells;
- 2. Purge each well prior to collecting a groundwater sample for analysis;
- 3. Analyze each of the groundwater samples for VOCs; and
- 4. Prepare a quarterly groundwater monitoring report that includes the results of groundwater DTW measurements, and groundwater sample analysis. The report will include:
 - Tables showing tabulated DTW, development and purge parameters, groundwater elevations, and analytical results;
 - Figures illustrating groundwater flow direction and analytical results; and
 - Appendices including laboratory reports and chain-of-custody forms.

The fieldwork and laboratory analysis tasks are complete. This document represents the report task of the project.

2.2 - GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS

On 15 September 1999, we measured the total depth (TD) of each of the wells to determine their status prior to purging for analysis. Monitor well MW-2 measured a TD of 14.53 feet below grade (fbg), MW-3 measured a TD of 14.43 fbg, MW-4 measured a TD of 14.68, MW-5 measured a TD of 20.08 fbg, and MW-6 measured a TD of 19.84. The TDs for the monitor wells were the same as those previously measured(June 1999).

On 15 September 1999, ProTech also measured the depth-to-water (DTW) in each of the groundwater monitor wells (MW-2 through, MW-6). The results of these measurements are tabulated on Table 1, along with the converted groundwater elevations. The groundwater gradient was calculated to range from 0.02 to 0.04, depending on position relative to the wells. Figure 3 illustrates the current groundwater elevations and estimated flow direction, while Figure 4 illustrates

the historical groundwater elevations over time in each of the wells.³ The groundwater elevations fell an average of 0.574 feet (0.89 feet for MW-2, 0.78 feet for MW-3, 0.45 feet for MW-4, 0.0.29 feet for MW-5, and 0.46 feet for MW-6). This drop in elevation is not uncommon based on the time of year: falling water table during summer and fall and rising water table during winter and spring.

2.3 - WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING

The total wellbore water volume was calculated using the DTW and TD measurements to calculate the wellbore volume of each well so we could determine the volume of groundwater that would need to be removed. Usually it is between 3 and 10 wellbore volumes. These calculations are shown on Table 2. These wells are very low producers and removal of more than two wellbore volumes is very difficult, as shown on Table 2.

The wells were purged by using either a downhole submersible pump (MW-2, MW-5, and MW-6) or a peristaltic pump (MW-3 and MW-4). During purging, the parameters: pH, conductivity, and temperature were monitored, while clarity or turbidity of water was observed. They were monitored at the commencement of pumping, after the well had dewatered.⁴ The parameter testing results are shown on Table 3. ProTech continued to compare the parameter testing from all monitoring events. This comparison, which is shown on Table 4, indicates that the measured parameters are not stabilizing during purging, most likely due to the low-flow nature of the wells and the small amount of groundwater removed during purging (between 1.16 and 1.97 wellbore volumes).⁵

While presented in ascending numerical order below, the wells were purged in order from historically cleanest to historically dirtiest to reduce the potential of cross-contamination. The submersible pump

³ Graphs of historical groundwater levels and historical chemical data are drawn to show trends and patterns, and they are used as a tool to explain anomalies in data.

⁴ Once the well has dewatered, it is allowed to recover for approximately 1 minute to allow sufficient water to enter the well for collection for parameter testing.

⁵ Very little study has been performed on low-flow wells and parameter measurements. Current industry practice calls for either the removal of between 3 and 10 wellbore volumes or the measurement and stabilization of pH, conductivity, and temperature, but this is for wells capable of producing sufficient water to avoid dewatering. For low-flow wells that dewater, industry practice is purging the well dry and allowing groundwater to recover to approximately 80% of its initial or static water level.

and associated electrical cord were decontaminated in a triple rinse setup⁶ between wells and new tubing was used in each well.⁷ The peristaltic pump does not come directly in contact with the groundwater so only the tubing was changed. The order of submersible pump purging and sampling was MW-2, MW-6, and MW-5. The order of peristaltic pump purging was MW-3, and MW-4.

2.3.1 - Monitor Well MW-2

Approximately 4 gallons (1.16 wellbore volumes) was removed from this well during purging. The pump was turned on and left running until the well dewatered. At the time the pump was started some fine sand was removed, but it cleared up in less than one minute. The purgewater was collected in a 55 gallon drum on-site for temporary storage pending disposal.

Once purged and allowed to recover to approximately 80% of its static water level, the groundwater was sampled using a 3 foot, dedicated Teflon bailer.⁸ The water collected in the bailer was transferred to the appropriate sample containers (3 40-mil VOA vials). The containers were sealed, checked for air bubbles, labeled, and placed on ice pending transport to ChromaLab, Inc. of Pleasanton, California, a California-certified laboratory (ChromaLab) for analysis.

2.3.2 - Monitor Well MW-3

Approximately 4.5 gallons (1.21 wellbore volumes) was removed from this well during purging. The pump was turned on and left running until the well dewatered. At the time the pump was started some fine sand was removed, but it cleared up in less than one minute. The purgewater was collected in a 55 gallon drum on-site for temporary storage pending disposal.

Once purged and allowed to recover to approximately 80% of its static water level, the groundwater was sampled using a 3 foot, dedicated Teflon bailer. The water collected in the bailer was transferred to the appropriate sample containers (3 40-mil VOA vials). The containers were sealed, checked for

⁶ A triple rinse setup is three buckets, the first with water and TSP, the second with water, and the third with DI water. The pump is soaked and scrubbed with a scrub brush in the first bucket to remove contaminants. It is then rinsed vigorously in the second bucket, and rinsed again in the third bucket. The buckets are rinsed and refilled after each decontamination event.

⁷ The tubing for each well is decontaminated using the triple rinse setup and then bagged for re-use in the designated well during future quarterly sampling.

⁸ The bailer for each well is decontaminated using the triple rinse setup and then bagged for re-use in the designated well during future quarterly sampling.

air bubbles, labeled, and placed on ice pending transport to ChromaLab for analysis.

2.3.3 - Monitor Well MW-4

Approximately 5 gallons (1.39 wellbore volumes) was removed from this well during purging. The pump was turned on and left running until the well dewatered. At the time the pump was started some fine sand was removed, but it cleared up in less than one minute. The purgewater was collected in a 55 gallon drum on-site for temporary storage pending disposal.

Once purged and allowed to recover to approximately 80% of its static water level, the groundwater was sampled using a 3 foot, dedicated Teflon bailer. The water collected in the bailer was transferred to the appropriate sample containers (3 40-mil VOA vials). The containers were sealed, checked for air bubbles, labeled, and placed on ice pending transport to ChromaLab for analysis.

2.3.4 - Monitor Well MW-5

Approximately 12 gallons (1.69 wellbore volumes) was removed from this well during purging. The pump was turned on and left running until the well dewatered. At the time the pump was started some fine sand was removed, but it cleared up in less than one minute. The purgewater was collected in a 55 gallon drum on-site for temporary storage pending disposal.

Once purged and allowed to recover to approximately 80% of its static water level, the groundwater was sampled using a 3 foot, dedicated Teflon bailer. The water collected in the bailer was transferred to the appropriate sample containers (3 40-mil VOA vials). The containers were sealed, checked for air bubbles, labeled, and placed on ice pending transport to ChromaLab for analysis.

2.3.5 - Monitor Well MW-6

Approximately 13 gallons (1.97 wellbore volumes) was removed from this well during purging. The pump was turned on and left running until the well dewatered. At the time the pump was started some fine sand was removed, but it cleared up in less than one minute. The purgewater was collected in a 55 gallon drum on-site for temporary storage pending disposal.

Once purged and allowed to recover to approximately 80% of its static water level, the groundwater was sampled using a 3 foot, dedicated Teflon bailer. The water collected in the bailer was transferred to the appropriate sample containers (3 40-mil VOA vials). The containers were sealed, checked for



bubbles, labeled, and placed on ice pending transport to ChromaLab for analysis.

2.4 - ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The groundwater samples were transported to ChromaLab by a ChromaLab courier on 16 September 1999 for analysis. The groundwater samples were analyzed for VOCs. The results are discussed below, and tabulated in Table 1. Figures 5 through 8 illustrate the historical results for monitor wells MW-3 through MW-6, respectively. No figures have been prepared for MW-2 since it was below method detection limits (MDLs) for the compounds tested for.

2.4.1 - Monitor Well MW-2

All compounds tested for were below their respective MDLs during this sampling and analysis effort.

2.4.2 - Monitor Well MW-3

The results of the VOCs analyses indicated that 1,1-DCA was detected at 1.4 ppb, PCE was detected at 1.6 ppb, and TCE was detected at 1.9 ppb. All other compounds tested for were below their MDLs.

2.4.3 - Monitor Well MW-4

The results of the VOCs analyses indicated that 1,1-DCA was detected at 61 ppb, 1,1-DCE was detected at 0.74 ppb, cis-1,2-DCE was detected at 18 ppb, PCE was detected at 16 ppb, TCE was detected at 4.4 ppb, and vinyl chloride was detected at 0.91 ppb. All other compounds tested for were below their MDLs.

2.4.4 - Monitor Well MW-5

The results of the VOCs analyses indicated that 1,1-DCA was detected at 6.4 ppb, PCE was detected at 1.8 ppb, and TCE was detected at 1.8 ppb. All other compounds tested for were below their MDLs.

2.4.5 - Monitor Well MW-6

The results of the VOCs analyses indicated that 1,1-DCA was detected at 1.8 ppb, PCE was detected at 6.2 ppb, and TCE was detected at 0.87 ppb. All other compounds tested for were below their MDLs.

2.5 - PURGEWATER DISPOSAL

Approximately 250 gallons purgewater was transported by Foss Environmental of Alameda to Seaport Environmental in Redwood City for recycling. The non-hazardous waste manifest is included in Appendix 3.

3.0 - OBSERVATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 - OBSERVATIONS

Groundwater flow direction continues to be to the south-southwest with groundwater elevation falling in all the wells. Flow direction also continues to shift as it crosses the site - a southerly direction at the north, near MW-2 and MW-3, and southeasterly near MW-4, and MW-5. Well MW-6 appears to be an anomaly as its groundwater elevation is lower than both MW-2 and MW-5, which it sits between. The calculated gradient ranged from 0.02, near MW-2 and MW-3, to 0.04 in the vicinity of MW-4, and MW-5.

During purging, small amounts of sediment are drawn from the wells in the water stream. These sediments are a fine-grained sand that is typically seen during well purging activities due to the suction placed on the well screen and the formation. Given the nature of sand, there is no reason to be concerned that its removal during purging would affect the results of groundwater analyses by sorption of chemicals onto the sand grains. The amount of sand removed from the wells was reduced by not surging them, and by the reduction of wellbore volumes removed.

The parameters of pH, temperature, and conductivity that are checked during well purging are not stabilizing most probably due to the low-flow nature of the wells. This does not appear uncommon in low-flow wells (Nielsen, 1991), but little study has been performed and no clear scientific protocol has been established for developing low-flow wells other than purging dry and sampling when water levels rise to approximately 80% of static conditions. ProTech will continue to monitor these parameters during purging to see if any pattern develops.

Results of groundwater sample analysis indicate that 1,1-DCA, PCE and TCE continue to be detected above their MDLs in wells MW-3 through MW-6. Chloroform was again detected in well MW-5, but not in MW-6, while 1,1-DCE, cis-1,2-DCE, and vinyl chloride continue to be detected in well MW-4.

The concentrations seen during this groundwater monitoring effort indicate that there is no relative change in concentrations from the previous groundwater monitoring (June 1999) to now. All results were within the same order-of-magnitude as June 1999, and virtually all dropped within that magnitude.

1,1-DCA (61 ppb), cis-1,2-DCE (18 ppb), PCE (16 ppb), and vinyl chloride (0.91 ppb) were again



detected above their California MCLs (1,1-DCA - 5 ppb, cis-1,2-DCE - 6 ppb, PCE - 5 ppb, TCE - 5 ppb, and vinyl chloride - 0.5 ppb) in MW-4, while PCE was continues to be detected above its California MCL in MW-6.

3.2 - RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend continued quarterly monitoring of the five wells with re-evaluation of continued quarterly monitoring at the end of the year.

The next quarterly monitoring is tentatively scheduled for the week of 13 December 1999.

This report should be sent to:

Juliet Shin, HazMat Specialist Alameda County Health Agency - Department of Environmental Health 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd floor Alameda, CA 94502

4.0 - REFERENCES

Alameda County Health Agency, 1999a, Workplan Approval Letter, 2 March 1999.

_____, 1999b, Groundwater Well Installation Report Comment Letter, 27 May 1999.

____, 1999c, Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report Comment Letter, 16 September 1999.

- California Code of Regulations, Title 8; Department of Industrial Relations California Occupational Safety and Health Regulations (Title 8).
- California Code of Regulations, Title 22: Social Security; Division 4: Environmental Health and Division 4.5: Chapter 11: Identification of Hazardous Waste; article 3: Characterization of Hazardous Waste (Title 22).
- California State Water Resources Control Board, 1989, Leaking Underground Fuel Tanks Manual (LUFT Manual).

California Department of Water Resources, California Well Standards, Bulletins 74-90 and 74-81.

- Code of Federal Regulations, Title 29; part 1910: Occupational Safety and Health Standards (29 CFR).
- Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40; part 261; subpart B Criteria for identifying the Characteristics of Hazardous Waste and for Listing Hazardous Waste, and subpart C Characteristics of Hazardous Waste (40 CFR).
- Division of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC), 1986, California Site Mitigation Decision Tree, Chapter 3.
- Designated Level Methodology for Waste Classification and Cleanup Level Determination; California Regional Water Quality Control Board; Central Valley Region (Marshack Document) 1986.
- ERM, West, Inc., 1990a, *Soil and Groundwater Investigation* at Former Firestone Tire & Rubber Company Facility, Albany, California, October 1990.

____, 1990b, *Soil Remediation* at Former Firestone Tire & Rubber Company Facility, Albany, California, December 1990.

Nielsen, David M., 1991, Practical Handbook of Ground-Water Monitoring, Lewis Publishers.

ProTech, 1998a, Phase I - Environmental Site Assessment Report, 969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California, April 1998.

___, 1998b, *Letter Report - Groundwater Sampling*, 969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California, May 1998

___, 1998c, Letter Report - Hydraulic Lift Removal, 969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California, December 1998

____, 1999a, Workplan for Groundwater Monitor Well Installation, Development, and Sampling and Analysis, Kelly-Moore Paint Store, 969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California, March, 1999.

____, 1999b, Technical Report for Groundwater Monitor Well Installation, Development, and Sampling and Analysis, Kelly-Moore Paint Store, 969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California, April, 1999.

____, 1999b, Technical Report for Groundwater Monitor Well Installation, Development, and Sampling and Analysis, Kelly-Moore Paint Store, 969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California, April, 1999.

_____, 1999c, *Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report*, Kelly-Moore Paint Store, 969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California, July, 1999.

US EPA, 1996, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, (SW-846).

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Measurement and Analytical Results

Kelly-Moore Paint Company 969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA ProTech Project #107-OH99

WELL #	DATE	тос	DTW	GW-ELEV	Chlfrm	1,1-DCA	1,1-DCE	c1,2-DCE	PCE	TCE	vc
MW-2	16-Jun-99	42.14	8.36	33.78	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
	15-Sep-99	42.14	9.25	32.89	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
1114				04.40							
MW-3	21-Apr-98	41.49	7.33	34.16	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
	29-Mar-99	41.49	5.60	35.89	ND	1.20	ND	ND	1.70	1.60	ND
	16-Jun-99	41.49	7.95	33.54	ND	1.30	ND	ND	1.70	2.30	ND
	15-Sep-99	41.49	8.73	32.76	ND	1.40	ND	ND	1.60	1.90	ND (
MW-4	21-Apr-98	41.15	7.52	33.63	ND	34.00	ND	5 30	3.60	ND	ND
	29-Mar-99	41.15	7.50	33.65	ND	84.00	1.50	25.00	18.00	6 50	3 10
	16-Jun-99	41.15	8.73	32.42	ND	76.00	1.30	23.00	20.00	6.40	2 40
	15-Sep-99	41.15	9.18	31.97	ND	61.00	0.74	18.00	16.00	4.40	0.91 /
	00 Mar 00	44 74	0.14	00.57					1.00		
C-WIN	29-Mar-99	41.71	ō.14	33.57	0.97	5.30	ND	ND	1.60	1.60	ND
	16-Jun-99	41.71	8.91	32.80	0.63	4.80	ND	ND	1.50	1.80	ND
	15-Sep-99	41.71	9.20	32.51	ND	6.40	ND	ND	1.80	1.80	ND -
MW-6	29-Mar-99	42.04	7.74	34.30	0.78	1.40	ND	ND	6.80	0.80	ND
	16-Jun-99	42.04	9.25	32.79	ND	1. 40	ND	ND	5.30	0.80	ND
	15-Sep-99	42.04	9.71	32.33	ND	1.80	NÐ	ND	6.20	0.87	ND Z

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Measurement and Analytical ResultsKelly-Moore Paint Company969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CAProTech Project #107-OH99

		WELL# DATE TOC DTW UW-ELEY CHIMIN 1,1-DCA 1,1-DCE C1,2-DCE FCE TCE YC		WELL #	DATE	TOC	DTW	GW-ELEV	Chifrm	1,1-DCA	1,1-DCE	c1,2-DCE	PCE	TCE	vc
--	--	---	--	--------	------	-----	-----	---------	--------	---------	---------	----------	-----	-----	----

Notes: TOC = top of casing elevation (ft above mean sea level - [ft-amsl])

DTW = depth to water (ft below TOC)

GW-ELEV = groundwater elevation (ft-amsl)

All results reported in parts-per-billion (ppb)

MDL = method detection limit

L

MCL = maximum contaminant level (EPA and California cited)

Chifrm = Chloroform (MDL-0.5 ppb) (MCL-80 ppb)

1,1-DCA = 1,1-dichloroethane (MDL-0.5 ppb) (MCL-5 ppb [California])

1,1-DCE = 1,1-dichloroethylene (MDL-0.5 ppb) (MCL-7 ppb [EPA] 6 ppb [California])

c1,2-DCE = cis 1,2-dichloroethylene (MDL-0.5 ppb) (MCL-70 ppb [EPA] 6 ppb [California])

PCE = tetrachloroethylene (MDL-0.5 ppb) (MCL-5 ppb [EPA & California])

TCE = trichloroethylene (MDL-0.5 ppb) (MCL-5 ppb [EPA & California)

VC = vinyl chloride (MDL-0.5 ppb) (MCL-2 ppb [EPA] 0.5 ppb [California])

NA = not analyzed for

ND = not detected above method detection limit

Bold =greater than California MCL



Table 2 - Wellbore Volume Calculations

Kelly-Moore Paint company 969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA ProTech Project #107-OH99 Sampling Date: 9/15/99

Well #	DTW	TD	ΔH	Well R	Well R ²	WV (ft ³⁾	WV (gal)	VR (g)	TWV
MW-2	9.25	14.53	5.28	0.17	0.03	0.46	3.44	4.00	1.16
MW-3	8.73	14.43	5.70	0.17	0.03	0.50	3.72	4.50	1.21
MW-4	9.18	14.68	5.50	0.17	0.03	0.48	3.59	5.00	1.39
MW-5	9.2	20.08	10.88	0.17	0.03	0.95	7.10	12.00	1.69
MW-6	9.71	19.84	10.13	0.17	0.03	0.88	6.61	13.00	1.97

Notes:Wellbore volume formula used - $\Pi R^2 H$; where H is ΔH DTW = depth-to water (ft below grade)TD = total depth of well ΔH = water column thickness (ft)Well R = well radius (ft)Well R² = well radius squared (ft²)WV (ft³) = wellbore volume (ft³)WV (gal) = wellbore volume (gallons); where 1 ft³ = 7.48 gallonsVR (gal) = volume removed during purging (gallons)TWV = total wellbore volumes removed during purging

Table 3 - Parameter Testing Results

Kelly-Moore Paint company 969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA ProTech Project #107-OH99 Sampling Date: 9/15/99

Well #	Interval ⁽¹⁾	~Gals	рН	Cond	Temp
MW-2	Start	0.00	7.56	1.44	63.50
	End	4.00	7.56	1.44	63.00
MW-3	Start	0.00	7.88	1.43	64.90
	End	4.50	7.34	1.40	65.00
	O . 1				
MVV-4	Start	0.00	7.45	1.41	64.20
	End	5.00	7.42	1.38	64.60
MW-5	Start	0.00	7 35	1 41	65 80
	End	12.00	7.00	1.41	65.00
	Chu	12.00	1.24	1.42	65.70
MW-6	Start	0.00	7.40	1.34	63.40
	End	13.00	7.7	1.31	64.20

Notes:

~Gals = approximate gallons removed at time of measurement pH in standard units

Cond = Conductivity (µmho/cm)

Comparature (% E)

Temp = temperature ($^{\circ}$ F)

(1) = wells dewatered during pumping, were then allowed to recover for sampling

Table 4 - Comparison of Parameter Testing ResultsKelly-Moore Paint company969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CAProTech Project #107-OH99

Well #	GR	Date	pН	∆рН	Cond	∆Cond	Тетр	∆Temp
					<u>.</u>			
MW-2	0.00	16-Jun-1999	6.88		1.26		62.30	
	5.00		6.94	0.06	1.28	0.02	63.00	0.70
	6.00		6.78	0.16	1.30	0.02	62.30	0.70
	0.00	15-Sep-1999	7.56		1.44		63.50	
	4.00		7.52	0.04	1.44	0.00	63.00	0.50
MW-3	0.00	29-Mar-1999	6.97		1.32		58.40	
	5.00		6.95	0.02	1.33	0.01	57.40	1.00
	7.00		6.81	0.14	1.34	0.01	58.00	0.60
	0.00	16-Jun-1999	6.68		1.27		62.80	
	5.00		6.88	0.20	1.37	0.10	63.90	1.10
	7.00		6.96	0.08	1.35	0.02	64.00	0.10
	0.00	15-Sep-1999	7.88		1.43		64.90	
	4.50		7.34	0.54	1.40	0.03	65.00	0.10
MW-4	0.00	29-Mar-1999	6.40		1.35		58.40	
	5.00		6.41	0.01	1.34	0.01	59.40	1.00
	6.00		6.38	0.03	1.34	0.00	60.00	0.60
	0.00	16-Jun-1999	6.34		1.26		62.00	
	5.00		6.54	0.20	1.27	0.01	63.40	1.40
	6.00		6.39	0.15	1.28	0.01	64.20	0.80
	0.00	15-Sep-1999	7.45		1.41		64.20	
	5.00	•	7.42	0.03	1.38	0.03	64.60	0.40

Table 4 - Comparison of Parameter Testing Results

Kelly-Moore Paint company

969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA ProTech Project #107-OH99

Well #	GR	Date	рН	∆рН	Cond	∆Cond	Temp	∆Temp
MW-5	0.00	29-Mar-1000	6 80		1 22		62 50	
	0.00	23-IVId1~1333	0.09	0.01	1.00	0.00	66.00	0.50
	0.00		0.90	0.01	1.30	0.08	00.00	3.50
	15.00		6.70	0.20	1.39	0.09	66.40	0.40
	25.00		6.75	0.05	1.38	0.01	66.70	0.30
	0.00	16-Jun-1999	7,14		1.27		61,50	
	17.00		6.85	0.29	1.44	0.17	62.30	0.80
	25.00		6.86	0.01	1.31	0.13	62.90	0.60
	31.00		6.84	0.02	1.32	0.01	62.60	0.30
		/= • · · · · ·						
	0.00	15-Sep-1999	7.35		1.41		65.80	
	12.00		7.24	0.11	1.42	0.01	65.70	0.10
MW-6	0.00	29-Mar-1999	7.24		1.19		66.40	
	8.00		7.32	0.08	1.30	0.11	63.80	2.60
	17.00		7.31	0.01	1.27	0.03	63.20	0.60
	28.00		7.36	0.05	1.26	0.01	63.60	0.40
	0.00	16 Jun 1000	7.00		1 00		62.20	
	0.00	10-200-1999	7.29	0.00	1.20	0.00	02.20	0.40
	14.00		7.55	0.26	1.26	0.02	61.80	0.40
	29.00		/.48	0.07	1.29	0.03	63.00	1.20
	0.00	15-Sep-1999	7.40		1.34		63.40	
	13.00	•	7.73	0.33	1.31	0.03	64.20	0.80

Notes: GR = approximate gallons removed at time of measurement pH in standard units Cond = Conductivity (µmho/cm) Temp = temperature (° F)





ProTech Consulting & Engineering

Job No.	990103	P Site Location Map	oject Figure
Date	23 April 1999	Groundwater Sampling Program	
Drawn by	[/] WL	Kelly-Moore Paint Company	
Rev CH	T Apprvd WL	505 San rabio Avenue, Albany, CA	







ProTech Consulting & Engineering	Job No. 990103 Date 15 Sept 1999 Drawn by WI	Historic Groundwater Elevations Project Groundwater Sampling Program Kelly-Moore Paint Company	Figure 4
 	Rev CHT Apprvd WL	969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California	



	Job No.	990103	Historic VOC Results - MW-3	Project	Figure
ProTech Consulting & Engineering	Date 15 \$ Drawn by Rev CHT	Sept 1999 WL Apprvd WL	Groundwater Sampling Program Kelly-Moore Paint Company 969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, Califor	rnia	5



	Job No. 990103	Historic VOC Results - MW-4	Figure
ProTech Consulting & Engineering	Date 15 Sept 1999 Drawn by WL Rev CHT Apprvd	Groundwater Sampling Program Kelly-Moore Paint Company 969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California	6





DEPTH-TO-WATER (DTW) MONITORING SHEET

Project Name: <u>Selly Mone</u> Project #: <u>990163</u>

			M	EASUREME	INTS	
DATE	OPERATOR	WELL #	DTW	TD	WCH	NOTES
155	vL	MW2	9.25	14.53	5.28	80% - 10.30% DTW
		mn 3	8.73	14.43	5.70	50% - 9.87 II
		mwy	9.18	14.68	5.50	80% - 10.28 11
		mws	9.20	2008	10.88	80% 11.376 1.
		mnh	9.71	19.84	10.13	80% - 11.736 M
						All welk allowed to read be
						at least 85% your k- Sali
		mme	10.21			82%
<u> </u>	Lun	~w3	9.47		\rightarrow	87%
		wwy	9.98		\rightarrow	85 6
		in 1	11.14		\rightarrow	82%
		nmh	11.53		\rightarrow	82%
Notes: I	DTW = Depth-to- TD - Total Depth WCH = Water Col	Water (ft) of Well (ft) lumn Height ((ft)			

Project Nan	Project Name: <u>Kelly Mion</u> DATE STAGE GALLON 1550199 Zoit, O K-1 4.01		Pro	oject #: <u>79</u> 0	1) 03	Well #:MW-2		
DATE	STAGE	GALLONS		PARAMETER	S	NOTES		
			рН	Temp	Cond			
155eb99	Init,	0	7.54	63.59\$	1.44	Water Cloudy at Start		
	fr-1	4.01	7.56	63.00	1.44	Chandles in he blue I minute		
						well wet day at 24.00 gals		
						making for 1 mites		
						pell mater and for lacto		
						Pointer Juto do Odoss		
Notes: pH Ten Con	= pH (Standard np = temperatu nd = conductivi	d Units) re (°F) ity (μmho/cm)						

GROUNDWATER PARAMETERS MONITORING SHEET

GROUNDWATER PARAMETERS MONITORING SHEET

Project Nan	ne: <u>Elly h</u>	noom	Pro	ject #: <u>990</u>	0/03	Well #: Mw-≥
DATE	STAGE	GALLONS		PARAMETER	S	NOTES
			pH	Temp	Cond	
155, 294	Int	0	7.88	64.90	1.43	webs Cludy at shet Chand
	Fil	4.5	7.34	61.00	1.40	-p -1346 may well dented
						at - 4.5 g- Mons No Adore
						nechyc for I mate - Rell with
						at for last Permite chit
		<u>.</u>				
			_			
			<u> </u>			
			L	L		
Notes: pH Ter Cor	= pH (Standard np = temperatu nd = conductivi	t Units) re (°F) ty (μmho/cm)				

GROUNDWATER PARAMETERS MONITORING SHEET

Project Nan	ne: <u>kolly</u>	mon	_ Pro	oject #:	0103	Well #:		
DATE	STAGE	GALLONS		PARAMETER	S	NOTES		
			рН	Temp	Cond			
155,699	Int	O	7.45	64.20	j .41	Kushy of Shit chiel up		
	Ful	5	7.42	64.60	1.36	1- he bhat Igallon well		
						und day at 2 Squile making		
						Pr all month of called		
						inter-for het points		
						2-0		
						No Odans		
-								
Notes: pH	= pH (Standard	l Units)						
Tem Con	p = temperatud d = conductivi	re (~F) ty (µmho/cm)						

GROUNDWATER PARAMETERS MONITORING SHEET

Project Nar	Project Name: Khythow		Pro	oject #: <u>99 0</u> ,	103	Well #: <u>MW-S</u>		
DATE	STAGE	GALLONS		PARAMETER	s	NOTES		
		<u></u>	рН	Temp	Cond			
155/199	Int	0	7.35	65.80	1.41	10-h ab Stat chall y		
	F-I	<u>ال</u>	7.24	45,70	1. YL	eighthing well dented		
						at - It'gels melon for		
						it Bullos & atrin 1		
						Por his pointer bit		
						29050 04		
-								
	1							
Notes: pH Ter Cor	= pH (Standard np = temperatu nd = conductivi	d Units) re (°F) ty (μmho/cm)						

GROUNDWATER PARAMETERS MONITORING SHEET

roject Narr	ie: Kaly	Moon	Pro	ject #: <u> </u>	103	Well #: WW 4
DATE	STAGE	GALLONS		PARAMETER	S	NOTES
			pH	Temp	Cond	
ASTA	Sint	0	7.40	63.40	1.3P	when is ching when
Ŷ	5	B	7.76	64.20	1.31	Stop chand in
						Les bin I munter No Odors
						Sendend to my Kons
						making for about 1 - to
				-		& called mit for fest
						Pante abult
Notes: pH = Terr Con	= pH (Standard p = temperatu d = conductivi	d Units) re (°F) ty (μmho/cm)				

Environmental Services (SDB)

Date: September 22, 1999

Protech Consulting 1755 E. Bayshore RD, Suite 14B Redwood City, CA 94063

Attn.: Mr. Woody Lovejoy

Project: 107-0H99 K/M

Dear Mr. Lovejoy,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Thursday September 16, 1999. This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after October 16, 1999 unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919.

Sincerely,

Gary Cook

Environmental Services (SDB)

Volatile Organic Compounds

Protech Consulting

1755 E. Bayshore RD, Suite 14B Redwood City, CA 94063 Phone: (650) 569-4020 Fax: (415) 381-1741

Attn: Woody Lovejoy Project #: 107-0H99

Project: K/M

 \boxtimes

Samples Reported

Sample ID	Matrix	Date Sampled	Lab #
MW 2	Water	09/15/1999	1
MW 3	Water	09/15/1999	2
MW 4	Water	09/15/1999	3
MW 5	Water	09/15/1999	4
MW 6	Water	09/15/1999	5

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Protech Cons Attn.: Woody Lovejo	ulting Sy				Test Meth Prep Meth	od: 8260A od: 5030	
		Volatile	Organic Com	pounds	-		
Sample ID: M	N 2				Lab Samp	le ID: 1999-09-024	8-001
Project: 10 K/	7-0H99 M				Received:	09/16/1999 1	4:15
					Extracted:	09/17/1999 1	8:42
Sampled: 09	/15/1999				QC-Batch:	1999/09/17-()1.27
Matrix: Wa	ater						
Compound		Result	Rep.Limit	Units	Dilution	Analyzed	Flag
Acetone		ND	50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
Benzene		ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
Bromodichlorometha	ane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
Bromoform		ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
Bromomethane		ND	1.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
Carbon tetrachloride		ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
Chlorobenzene		ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
Chloroethane		ND	1.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
2-Butanone(MEK)		ND	50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
2-Chloroethylvinyl et	her	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
Chloroform		ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
Chloromethane		ND	1.0	uq/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
Dibromochlorometha	ine	ND	0.50	uq/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	•	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	÷	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	•	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chlore	opropane	ND	5.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
1,2-Dibromoethane		ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
Dibromomethane		ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
Dichlorodifluorometh	ane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
1,1-Dichloroethane		ND	0.50	ua/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
1,2-Dichloroethane		ND	0.50	ua/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
1,1-Dichloroethene		ND	0.50	ua/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
cis-1,2-Dichloroether	ne	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
trans-1,2-Dichloroeth	iene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
1,2-Dichloropropane		ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
cis-1,3-Dichloroprope	ene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
trans-1,3-Dichloropro	pene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	ľ
Ethylbenzene		ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
2-Hexanone		ND	50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
Methylene chloride		ND	5.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
4-Methyl-2-pentanon	e (MIBK)	ND	50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
Naphthalene		ND	1.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
Styrene		ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroel	hane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Protech C Attn.: Woody Lo	Consulting ovejoy	Volat	tile Organic Com	pounds	Test Met h Prep Meth	od: 8260A nod: 5030	
Sample ID:	MW 2	· · · · ·			Lab Samo	le ID: 1999-09-024	8-001
Project:	107-0H99 K/M				Received:	09/16/1999 ⁻	14:15
					Extracted:	09/17/1999 *	18:42
Sampled:	09/15/1999				OC-Batch	1999/09/17-0	01 27
Matrix:	Water						
Compound		Result	Rep.Limit	Units	Dilution	Analyzed	Flag
Tetrachloroethe	ne	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
Toluene		ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
1,1,1-Trichloroet	thane	ND	0.50	ua/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
1,1,2-Trichloroet	thane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
Trichloroethene		ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachk	oroethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
Vinyl acetate		ND	5.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
Vinyl chloride		ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
Total xylenes		ND	1.0	uq/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
Trichlorotrifluoro	ethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
Carbon disulfide		ND	1.0	ua/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
Isopropylbenzen	e	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
Bromobenzene		ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
Bromochloromet	thane	ND	1.0	ua/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
Trichlorofluorom	ethane	ND	2.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
Surrogate(s)							
4-Bromofluorobe	enzene	106.7	86-115	%	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
1,2-Dichloroetha	ne-d4	86.8	76-114	%	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	
Toluene-d8		108.1	88-110	%	1.00	09/17/1999 18:42	

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Protech Cone Attn.: Woody Loveje	sulting by				Test Meth Prep Meth	od: 8260A od: 5030	
•		Volat	ile Organic Com	pounds	•		
Sample ID: M	W 3				Lab Samp	ie ID: 1999-09-02	48-002
Project: 10 K/	17-0H99 M				Received:	09/16/1999	14:15
					Extracted:	09/17/1999	19:20
Sampled: 09	/15/1999				QC-Batch	1999/09/17-	01.27
Matrix: W	ater						
Compound		Result	Rep.Limit	Units	Dilution	Analyzed	Flag
Acetone		ND	50	ua/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
Benzene		ND	0.50		1 00	09/17/1999 19:20	
Bromodichlorometha	ane	ND	0.50	ua/l	1.00	09/17/1000 10.20	
Bromoform		ND	0.50	ua/1	1.00	09/17/1000 10-20	
Bromomethane		ND	1.0	ug/l	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	4
Carbon tetrachloride	۲.	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1000 10:20	
Chlorobenzene		ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1000 10:20	
Chloroethane		ND	1.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
2-Butanone(MEK)		ND	50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19.20	
2-Chloroethylvinyl et	her	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00		
Chloroform		ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19.20	
Chloromethane		ND	1.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19.20	
Dibromochlorometha	ane	ND	0.50		1.00	09/17/1999 19.20	
1.2-Dichlorobenzene	•	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00		
1.3-Dichlorobenzene	•	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00		
1.4-Dichlorobenzene			0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19.20	
1.2-Dibromo-3-chlor	opropane	ND	5.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
1.2-Dibromoethane		ND	0.50	ugit	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
Dibromomethane			0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19.20	
Dichlorodifluorometh	ane		0.50	ugre	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
1.1-Dichloroethane			0.50	ugrt	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
1.2-Dichloroethane			0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
1.1-Dichloroethene			0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
cis-1.2-Dichlomether	he	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
rans-1.2-Dichloroeth	iene	ND	0.50	UG/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
1.2-Dichloropropane		ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
cis-1.3-Dichloroprop	ane		0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
rans-1.3-Dichloropro	pene		0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
Ethvibenzene	- F A	ND	0.50		1.00	00/17/1999 19:20	
2-Hexanone		ND	50		1.00	00/17/1998 19:20	
Vethylene chloride		ND	50	ug/L	1.00	00/17/1999 19:20	
4-Methyl-2-pentanon	e (MIBK)		5.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
Naphthalene			10	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
Styrene			1.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
1 1 2 2-Tetrachloroot	hane		0.50	ug/L	1.00	U9/17/1999 19:20	
·, ·, ∠, ∠- · Cuachioi0el	u du C	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Protech Consulting Attn.: Woody Lovejoy	Vola	tile Organic Com	pounds	Test Meth Prep Meth	od: 8260A nod: 5030	
Sample ID: MW 3					10 10 4000 00 034	<u> </u>
				cab Samp	0e (D: 1333-03-024	0-002
Project: 107-0H99 K/M				Received:	09/16/1999 1	4:15
				Extracted:	09/17/1999 1	9:20
Sampled: 09/15/1999				OC-Batch	1999/09/17-0	1 27
Matrix: Water						
Compound	Result	Rep.Limit	Units	Dilution	Analyzed	Flag
Tetrachloroethene	1.6	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
Toluene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
Trichloroethene	1.9	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
Vinyl acetate	ND	5.0	ua/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
Vinyl chloride	ND	0.50	uq/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
Total xylenes	ND	1.0	ua/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
Trichlorotrifluoroethane	ND	0.50	ua/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
Carbon disulfide	ND	1.0	ua/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
Isopropylbenzene	ND	0.50	ua/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
Bromobenzene	ND	0.50	ua/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
Bromochloromethane	ND	1.0	ua/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	2.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	
Surrogate(s)						
4-Bromofluorobenzene	106.1	86-115	%	1 00	09/17/1999 19:20	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	85.6	76-114	%	1 00	09/17/1999 19:20	
Toluene-d8	102.5	88-110	%	1.00	09/17/1999 19:20	

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Protech	Consulting
-------------	------------

Attn.: Woody Lovejoy

Test Method: 8260A Prep Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds

Sample ID:	MW 4				Lab Sample ID:	1999-09-024	8-003
Project:	107-0H99 K/ M				Received:	0 9/16/199 9 ⁻	14:15
					Extracted:	09/17/1999 ·	19:58
Sampled:	09/15/1999				QC-Batch:	1999/09/17-0	01.27
Matrix:	Water						
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			·			
Compound		Result	Rep.Limit	Units	Dilution	Analyzed	Flag
A I							

		<u></u>		1		-
Acetone	ND	50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Benzene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Bromodichloromethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Bromoform	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Bromomethane	ND	1.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Chlorobenzene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Chloroethane	ND	1.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
2-Butanone(MEK)	ND	50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	Í
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Chloroform	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Chloromethane	ND	1.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Dibromochloromethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09 <i>ť</i> 17/1999 19:58	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	-
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND	5.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Dibromomethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
1,1-Dichloroethane	61	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
1,1-Dichloroethene	0.74	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	18	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
2-Hexanone	ND	50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Methylene chloride	ND	5.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	1 1 1 1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ND	50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Naphthalene	ND	1.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Styrene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
	1				ł i	;

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Protech Consulting Attn.: Woody Lovejoy	Volatile Organic Compounds		pounds	Test Meth Prep Meth	nod: 8260A nod: 5030	
Sample ID: MW 4	·····		···- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Lab Sam	ole ID: 1999-09-024	8-003
Project: 107-0H99 K/M				Received	09/16/1999	14:15
				Extracted	: 09/17/1999 ·	19:58
Sampled: 09/15/1999				QC-Batch	1999/09/17-0	01 27
Matrix: Water						
Compound	Result	Rep.Limit	Units	Dilution	Analyzed	Flag
Tetrachloroethene	16	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Toluene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	0.50	uq/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Trichloroethene	4.4	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	0.50	ua/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Vinyl acetate	ND	5.0	ua/L	1 00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Vinyl chloride	0.91	0.50	ua/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Total xylenes	ND	1.0	ua/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Trichlorotrifluoroethane	ND	0.50	ua/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Carbon disulfide	ND	1.0	ua/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Isopropylbenzene	ND	0.50	ua/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Bromobenzene	ND	0.50	ua/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Bromochloromethane	ND	1.0	ua/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	2.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Surrogate(s)			Ū			
4-Bromofluorobenzene	110.9	86-115	%	1 00	09/17/1999 19-58	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	77.2	76-114	%	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	
Toluene-d8	106.3	88-110	%	1.00	09/17/1999 19:58	

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Protech Consulting

Attn.: Woody Lovejoy

Test Method: 8260A Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID:	MW 5		Lab Sample ID:	1999-09-02	48-004
Project:	107-0H99 K/M		Received:	09/16/1999	14:15
			Extracted:	09/17/1999	20:36
Sampled:	09/15/1999		QC-Batch:	1999/09/17	-01.27
Matrix:	Water				

Compound	Result	Rep.Limit	Units	Dilution	Analyzed	Flag
Acetone	ND	50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Benzene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Bromodichloromethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Bromoform	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Bromomethane	ND	1.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Chlorobenzene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Chloroethane	ND	1.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
2-Butanone(MEK)	ND	50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Chloroform	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Chloromethane	ND	1.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Dibromochloromethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND	5.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Dibromomethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
1,1-Dichloroethane	6.4	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
2-Hexanone	ND	50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Methylene chloride	ND	5.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ND	50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Naphthalene	ND	1.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Styrene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
1,1,2,2-1 etrachloroethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
	1				i l	

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Protech Consulting

Attn.: Woody Lovejoy

Test Method: 8260A Prep Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds

Sample ID:	MW 5	Lab Sample ID:	1999-09-0248-004
Project:	107- 0H99 K/ M	Received:	09/16/1999 14:15
		Extracted:	09/17/1999 20:36
Sampled:	09/15/1999	QC-Batch:	1999/09/17-01.27
Matrix:	· Water		

	D					
Compound	Result	Rep.Limit	Units	Dilution	Analyzed	Flag
Tetrachloroethene	1.8	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Toluene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Trichloroethene	1.8	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Vinyl acetate	ND	5.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Vinyl chloride	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Total xylenes	ND	1.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Trichlorotrifluoroethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Carbon disulfide	ND	1.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Isopropylbenzene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Bromobenzene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Bromochloromethane	ND	1.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	2.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Surrogate(s)						
4-Bromofluorobenzene	108.9	86-115	%	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	86.5	76-114	%	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	
Toluene-d8	107.9	88-110	%	1.00	09/17/1999 20:36	

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Protech Consulting Attn.: Woody Lovejoy				Test Meth Prep Meth	od: 8260A	
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Volat	tile Organic Com	pounds	i top mea	.00. 0000	
Sample ID: MW 6				Lab Samp	le ID: 1999-09-024	8-005
Project: 107-0H99 K/M				Received:	09/16/1999 ⁻	14:15
				Extracted:	09/17/1999 2	21:14
Sampled: 09/15/1999				QC-Batch	1999/09/17-0	11 27
Matrix: Water						
					-	
Compound	Result	Rep.Limit	Units	Dilution	Analyzed	Flag
Acetone	ND	50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
Benzene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
Bromodichloromethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
Bromoform	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
Bromomethane	ND	1.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
Chlorobenzene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
Chloroethane	ND	1.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
2-Butanone(MEK)	ND	50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
Chloroform	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
Chloromethane	ND	1.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
Dibromochloromethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND	5.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
Dibromomethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
1,1-Dichloroethane	1.8	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
2-Hexanone	ND	50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
Methylene chloride	ND	5.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ND	50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
Naphthalene	ND	1.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
Styrene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
1,1,2,2- I etrachloroethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Protech Consulting				Test Meth	od: 8260A	
Allin. Woody Lovejoy	Volat	Volatile Organic Compounds			100: 5030	
			-			
Sample ID: MW 6				Lab Samp	ble ID: 1999-09-024	8-005
Project: 107-0H99 K/M				Received	09/16/1999	14:15
				Extracted	: 09/17/1999 :	21:14
Sampled: 09/15/1999				QC-Batch	: 1 999/09/17 -	01.27
Matrix: Water						
Compound	Result	Rep.Limit	Units	Dilution	Analyzed	Flag
Tetrachloroethene	6.2	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
Toluene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
Trichloroethene	0.87	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
Vinyl acetate	ND	5.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
Vinyl chloride	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
Total xylenes	ND	1.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
Trichlorotrifluoroethane	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
Carbon disulfide	ND	1.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
Isopropylbenzene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
Bromobenzene	ND	0.50	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
Bromochloromethane	ND	1.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	2.0	ug/L	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	
Surrogate(s)						
4-Bromofluorobenzene	105.9	86-115	%	1.00	09/17/1999 21.14	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	86.4	76-114	%	1.00	09/17/1999 21.14	
Toluene-d8	106.0	88-110	%	1.00	09/17/1999 21:14	

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: **Protech Consulting**

Attn.: Woody Lovejoy

Test Method: 8260A Prep Method:

5030

Batch QC Report

Volatile Organic Compounds

Water

QC Batch # 1999/09/17-01.27

MB: 1999/09/17-01.27-001

Date Extracted: 09/17/1999 14:22

Compound	Result	Rep.Limit	Units	Analyzed	Flag
Acetone	ND	50	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
Benzene	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
Bromodichloromethane	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
Bromoform	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
Bromomethane	ND	1.0	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
Chlorobenzene	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
Chloroethane	ND	1.0	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
2-Butanone(MEK)	ND	50	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
Chloroform	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
Chloromethane	ND	1.0	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
Dibromochloromethane	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND	5.0	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
Dibromomethane	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
2-Hexanone	ND	50	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Protech Consulting

Attn.: Woody Lovejoy

Test Method: 8260A Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Volatile Organic Compounds

Method Bla	nk	Water	QC	Batch # 1999/09/17-01.27
MB:	1999/09/17-01.27-001	Da	ate Extracted:	09/17/1999 14:22

Compound	Result	Rep.Limit	Units	Analyzed	Flag
Methylene chloride	ND	5.0	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ND	50	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
Naphthalene	ND	1.0	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
Styrene	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
Tetrachloroethene	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
Toluene	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	teres and
Trichloroethene	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
Vinyl acetate	ND	5.0	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
Vinyl chloride	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
Total xylenes	ND	1.0	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
Trichlorotrifluoroethane	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
Carbon disulfide	ND	1.0	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
Isopropylbenzene	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
Bromobenzene	ND	0.5	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	ĺ
Bromochloromethane	ND	1.0	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	2.0	ug/L	09/17/1999 14:22	
Surrogate(s)					
4-Bromofluorobenzene	103.2	86-115	%	09/17/1999 14:22	ŀ
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	81.8	76-114	%	09/17/1999 14:22	[
Toluene-d8	101.2	88-110	%	09/17/1999 14:22	

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: **Protech Consulting**

Attn: Woody Lovejoy

Test Method: 8260A Prep Method: 5030

-

Batch QC Report

Volatile Organic Compounds

Laboratory Contr	ol Spike (L	V	Nater			QC Batch # 1999/09/17-01.27							
LCS: 19 LCSD: 19	999/09/17-0 999/09/17-0	1.27-002 1.27-003	Extracted: Extracted:	09/17/19 09/17/19	99 12: 99 13:	56 44	Analy Analy	yzed: 09 yzed: 09	/17/19 /17/19	99 12:5 99 13:4	6 4		
Compound	Conc.	[ug/L]	Exp.Conc.	[ug/L]	Recovery [9		RPD	Ctrl. Lim	its (%)) Flags			
	LCS	LCSD	LCS	LCSD	LCS	LCSD	[%]	Recovery	RPD	LCS	LCSD		
Benzene	51.3	51.1	50.0	50.0	102.6	102.2	0.4	69-129	20				
Chlorobenzene	57.3	52.9	50.0	50.0	114.6	105.8	8.0	61-121	20				
1,1-Dichloroethene	48.7	45.2	50.0	50.0	97.4	90.4	7.5	65-125	20		}		
Toluene	50.0	48.9	50.0	50.0	100.0	97.8	2.2	70-130	20				
Trichloroethene	49.1	48. 9	50.0	50.0	98.2	97.8	0.4	74-134	20				
Surrogate(s)													
4-Bromofluorobenzene	537	51 9	500	500	107.4	103.8	ĺ	86-115					
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	430	413	500	500	86.0	82.6		76-114					
Toluene-d8	523	485	500	500	1 04 .6	97.0		88-110					

								74	P_	5	9_	3	Ż	4	8 ⁹⁴			Re	leren	ce #:	4	79	73		
	L., F	۱D,	INC	7 n	12	20 Qu 5	any L 10/48	ona + 4-1911	Plens 9 • Fé	anton acsimi	i, Callí le 510	omia 9 /484-10	4566 09 8	3-4750					Cł	iai	n c	of (Cus	sto	dy –
Environmental	Servic	es (SDB)	(DOHS IN	94)												DAT	e <u>15</u>	5 <u>Se</u>	<u>67</u>	<u>٢</u>	PAGE		I	or	
PITOJ MGR DOOD COMPANY Pro Icc) ADDHESS <u>1755</u> Reduce SAMPLENS (SIGNATURE) SAMPLE ID. DA	Le h S S C	Logo Logo Logo Logo Logo TIME	17 Re C 42 - 5 69- - 561- 4 MATRIX	10HE NO.) 4 στο × NO.) ο 2.3 MHESTRY	TPH-IEPA 8015,8020) D Gee w/ D STEX QMTRE	PUROCARLE AROMATICS BTEX (EPA 8020)	TPH-Dianal (EPA 8015M)	TEPH (EPA 8015M) Diservers, Diversi, OM.O.	FURGEARLE RALOCARBONS, (EVOC.) (EPA SOID)	VOLATILE ORGANICS (VOCa) (EPA 8260)	SEMIVOLATILES (EPA 8270)	TOTAL OIL AND GREASE ISM 5520 8+F, E+F]	AN	C PESTICADES(EPA 8080) 54	8 2 0 2 2 2 0 4 2 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	O Spee. Cond.	LUFT METALS: C4. Cx. Pb. Ni. Zn	CAM 17 METALS (EPA 6010/7470/7471)	TOTAL LEAD	DWEI. (STLC) DTCLP	0 Bezavalent Chromium 0 pB (24 hr hold time for R20)				NUMBER OF CONTAINERS
MNL ISS	A91	·· .	witer	at ta	<u> </u>				14.5	X														-	6
hw3										X							<u></u> ,					-			<u>~</u>
mw4					[<u>, ,</u>				·[<u> </u>
mws	-						_			<u></u> 												.	-		9
nw h	- -									$\frac{\lambda}{\lambda}$	 					·			•					-	<u>6</u> 6
																			Ì					-	
	•						—							.	.							.			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		- <u></u>												·· - <u>-</u>						· [ĺ				
PHOJECT INFORMATIO	N		вамр	I Le hecei	P†		RELI	เฉบเรเ	ED BY	I	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	I DE		SIJED D					DELINO				É.	
K/m			NO. OF CO	HIAINERS						R		(1)		60	od		(4:0						13	20
107-0499		TEMPI	ERATURE			·	5.	مر مربعه و	-) -) -)	30	16	<u>191</u>		GC	oek	-	9/1	15 199	IME) [] 7	SIONATE		er.	7.5.		
P.O. I		CONFO	INMS TO RE	COND			Pc	EDHAM Ja	n L			' (DATE)	l (Př	NHED N	amej L		-74	0	10	rimied	MAME				IDATEL
TAT STANDAND			24 4	• 72	011	IEN	(COMP	NED B	 Y			- 70		MPAN1		·	`			CONTAN	in C	×			
Report: 11 Routine 111. evel 2 111. SPECIAL INBIANCTIONS/COMME D. 1) Poole Fax Routs to	evel J NTB: 2 C L	11 I.evei 4 DooQe	1) Electron	ic Report	<u>TC</u>	<u>لا</u> م					<u>q</u> .1	101 10002 (1114E) (1114E) (1114E)		Internet	ilt ivvi auei mal	ng	ing ton 9/	lon 141			Ary Ary Co HAMES L	Con D) 9/14	0 (IAME) 199 IDATEJ



Please make a note of our NEW Fax Number.

m,

FAX COVER SHEET

DATE: 10-15-99		
TO: WODDY Lovejoy	FROM:	RichLowse
COMPANY:	FAX:	(510) 749-4150
FAX: 415-381-174	PHONE:	(510) 749-1390
PHONE:		
TOTAL PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER SHI	6et: <u>2</u>	,
SUBJECT		
COMMENTS: COPY OF SEA	port i	manifest for
5 drums Re on 10/7/99.	moved "	from Kelly moone
		、

The information contained in this factimile is privileged and confidential information intended for the sole use of the individual or entry named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this information is strictly prohibited. If you received this telecopy in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and destroy the original document by immediate mastication and subsequent ingestion.

	ort Pétroloum	650 364102	1 P
· ·			. ,
NON-H	IAZARDOUS WATER TR	ANSPORT FORM	
			00001
GENERATOR INFORMATION		CUSTOMER INFO	RMATION
Kelly Moore Paints		Foss Environmen	tal Services
969 San pablo Ava		Rich	
Albany Ca	r	P0 #49320	-01
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE WATER, MC LESCRIBED WATER, THIS WATER MA' IS A LIQUID EXEMPT FROM RCRA PER DESCRIBED IN 22 CCR ARTICLE 11 OR CLASSIFIED AND PACKAGED AND IS I REGULATIONS.	UNITORING WELL PURGE WATER AN Y CONTAIN DISSOLVED HYDROGAR 40 CFR 261.4 (b)(10)AND DOES NOT ANY OTHER APPLICABLE STATE LI N PROPER CONDITION FOR THANSI MOORE PROVIDENT	NDIOR AUGER RINSATE, TANK BONS. I CERTIFY THAT THE AU I MEET THE CRITERIA OF HAZ AW. HAS BEEN PROPERLY DE PORTATION ACCORDING TO A	RINSATE OR ABOVE BOVE NAMEO MATERIAL AMDOUS WASTE AS SCRIBED, PPLICAHLE
		- jäign	dàle
959 San nable Ave		CEASS	
Albany		TARE	
Ca		NET	
	5 Ax555e on lin	TOTAL GALLONS	300 200
TRANSPORTER INFORMATION	_100 NO 100 2040 4007 0211110		······································
F058	Truck 10: 205	D week A / /	10/7/79
	•	TIME QUT TIME IN TIME SPENT	800 200 6
DISPOSAL FACILITY INFORMATI	• ON	TIME QUT TIME IN TIME SPENT	800 200 6
DISPOSAL FACILITY INFORMATI Seaport Environmental 575 Seaport Boulavard Redwood City, Ca 94063 Phone: (650) 364 1024	ON Approval Number 901 - 343	TIME QUT TIME IN TIME SPENT Bolids %WI Solids Surcharge ¢/USG	<u>рн</u>

1

1

ł